

NOTICE OF FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT AND NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST RELEASE OF FUNDS

December 23, 2024

Knox County Grants and Community Development 400 Main Street, Suite 364 Knoxville, Tennessee 37902 865-215-5253

These notices shall satisfy two separate but related procedural requirements for activities to be undertaken by Knox County, Tennessee.

REQUEST FOR RELEASE OF FUNDS

On or about January 15, 2025, Knox County Grants and Community Development will submit a request to the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) for the release of HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME) funds to undertake a project on a 7.1-acre parcel (Site), that is currently undeveloped, vegetated land located at 0 Hardin Valley Rd, Knoxville, TN 37932 (Parcel ID 104 01707). The project will consist of DGA Hardin Valley, LP acquiring land to construct a multi-family rental community to include 170 parking spaces, 3 residential buildings, 84-units, a playground, and a clubhouse on the project site, with assistance of PBVs through Knoxville's Community Development Corporation. The units will vary in size, number of bedrooms and number of bathrooms. If released, \$1,000,000.00 HOME funds would be used for this project.

FINDING OF NO SIGNIFICANT IMPACT

Knox County has determined that the project will have no significant impact on the human environment. Therefore, an Environmental Impact Statement under the National Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (NEPA) is not required. Additional project information is contained in the Environmental Assessment (EA) on file with KCGCD, to review a copy please contact KCGCD at grants@knoxcounty.org or by phone at 865-215-5253.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Any individual, group, or agency disagreeing with this determination or wishing to comment on the project may submit written comments to the Knox County Grants and Community Development Department via email at grants@knoxcounty.org or by phone at 865-215-5253. All comments received by January 14, 2025, will be considered by

Knox County prior to authorizing submission of a request for release of funds. Comments should specify which Notice they are addressing.

ENVIRONMENTAL CERTIFICATION

Knox County certifies to HUD that Glenn Jacobs, in his capacity as County Mayor, consents to accept the jurisdiction of the Federal Courts if an action is brought to enforce responsibilities in relation to the environmental review process and that these responsibilities have been satisfied. HUD approval of the certification satisfies its responsibilities under NEPA and related laws and authorities and allows the Knox County Community Development to use Program funds.

OBJECTIONS TO RELEASE OF FUNDS

HUD will accept objections to its release of funds and Knox County's certifications for a period of fifteen days following the anticipated submission date or its actual receipt of the request (whichever is later) only if they are on one of the following bases: (a) the certification was not executed by the Certifying Officer of Knox County; (b) Knox County has omitted a step or failed to make a decision or finding required by HUD regulations at 24 CFR Part 58; (c) the grant recipient has committed funds or incurred costs not authorized by 24 CFR Part 58 before approval of a release of funds by HUD; or (d) another Federal agency acting pursuant to 40 CFR Part 1504 has submitted a written finding that the project is unsatisfactory from the standpoint of environmental quality. Objections must be prepared and submitted in accordance with the required procedures (24 CFR Part 58) and shall be addressed to the U. S. Department of HUD, Knoxville Field Office, Region IV, John J. Duncan Federal Building, 710 Locust Street, Suite 300, Knoxville, TN 37902-2526. Potential objectors should contact HUD to verify the actual last day of the objection period.

"Si usted necesitara asistencia para este aviso en otro idioma, por favor llame al 694-8880 para mayor información y mencione del Desarrollo Comunitario del Condado de Knox."

Mayor Glenn Jacobs Certifying Officer

